

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2015
No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF CONSUMERS UNION
OF THE U.S., INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Delara Derakhshani
Telecommunications Policy Counsel
George P. Slover
Senior Policy Counsel
Consumers Union
1101 17th Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 462-6262

Eric G. Null
1375 Kenyon Street NW
Apartment 515
Washington, DC 20010
Tel: (802) 578-7223
Email: eric.g.null@gmail.com
Of Counsel to Consumers Union

September 21, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING NECESSITY OF SEPARATE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	ix
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	x
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP OF BRIEF.....	x
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. WITHOUT OPEN INTERNET RULES, ISPS COULD HARM CONSUMERS BY LIMITING THEIR CHOICES OF AND ACCESS TO ONLINE SERVICES AND BY ARTIFICIALLY RAISING PRICES THROUGHOUT THE INTERNET ECOSYSTEM.....	3
A. ISPs could block, throttle, or de-prioritize online services, which would undermine consumer freedom and choice and degrade consumers' online experience.....	3
B. ISPs could further increase costs for consumers online.....	7
II. CONSUMERS WANT AN OPEN INTERNET WITH EFFICIENT ACCESS TO ONLINE SERVICES WITHOUT ISP INTERFERENCE.....	9
III. RECLASSIFYING BROADBAND AS A TITLE II SERVICE AND IMPOSING CLEAR, BRIGHT-LINE RULES AGAINST SPECIFIC ISP BEHAVIOR IS THE MOST APPROPRIATE AND EFFECTIVE WAY TO PROTECT CONSUMERS.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967, 991-92 (2005)	15
* <i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1, 3, 6, 10

Statutes

47 USC §§201-202	1, 13
------------------------	-------

Administrative and Other Authorities

Andy Serwer, <i>Verizon & AOL: An Inevitable Match</i> , Yahoo! Finance (May 12, 2015), http://finance.yahoo.com/news/the-inevitable-deal--verizon---aol-140714573.html	5
<i>AT&T/FaceTime Case Study</i> , Mobile Broadband Working Group at 2 (Aug. 20, 2013), https://transition.fcc.gov/cgb/oiaac/Mobile-Broadband-FaceTime.pdf	6
*Barbara van Schewick, <i>Internet Architecture and Innovation</i> at 281 (MIT Press, 2010)	6, 14
Bob Lannon & Andrew Pendleton, <i>What Can We Learn from 800,000 Public Comments on the FCC's Net Neutrality Plan?</i> , Sunlight Fdn. (Sept. 2, 2014), http://sunlightfoundation.com/blog/2014/09/02/what-can-we-learn-from-800000-public-comments-on-the-fccs-net-neutrality-plan	12
Brendan Sasso, <i>Why the FCC Is Being so Vague About Net Neutrality</i> , Nat'l J. (May 22, 2014), http://www.nationaljournal.com/tech/2014/05/22/why-fcc-is-being-so-vague-about-net-neutrality	14
Brian Fung, <i>Sunlight: 99 Percent of Net Neutrality Comments Wanted Stronger FCC Rules</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 2, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-switch/wp/2014/09/02/sunlight-99-percent-of-net-neutrality-comments-wanted-stronger-fcc-rules	12

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Casey Johnston, <i>Netflix Comes Through with Price Hike after Struggles with Comcast, Verizon</i> , Ars Technica (May 9, 2014), http://arstechnica.com/business/2014/05/netflix-comes-through-with-price-hike-after-struggles-with-comcast-verizon	9
Chris Morran, <i>Advocates File Net Neutrality Complaint Over AT&T's FaceTime Policy</i> , Consumerist (Sept. 18, 2012), http://consumerist.com/2012/09/18/advocates-file-net-neutrality-complaint-over-atts-facetime-policy	6
*CU Comments, GN Dkt. 14-28 (July 15, 2014)	4, 6, 9, 14, 15
Gigi Sohn, <i>FCC Releases Open Internet Reply Comments to the Public</i> , FCC Blog (Oct. 22, 2014), https://www.fcc.gov/blog/fcc-releases-open-internet-reply-comments-public	11
Jon Brodtkin, <i>FCC Commissioners Disagree over Whether Internet Access Is a "Necessity,"</i> Ars Technica (July 9, 2015), http://arstechnica.com/business/2015/07/fcc-commissioners-disagree-over-whether-internet-access-is-a-necessity	4
Jon Henshaw, <i>The Internet: A Necessary Resource for Career Development</i> , Am. College Healthcare Executives, https://www.ache.org/newclub/career/GUIDES/internet.cfm	4
Julie Bort, <i>AT&T Won't Let This Man FaceTime His Kids, So He's Taking It To The Feds</i> , Bus. Insider (Oct. 17, 2012), http://www.businessinsider.com/consumer-fcc-complaint-att-facetime-2012-10	6
<i>Last Week Tonight with John Oliver: Net Neutrality</i> , Youtube (June 1, 2014), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fpbOEOrrHyU	11
Michael Weinberg, <i>5 Reasons Why Internet Fast Lanes Can Never Make Sense</i> , Public Knowledge (May 15, 2014), https://www.publicknowledge.org/news-blog/blogs/5-reasons-why-internet-fast-lanes-can-never-make-sense	5
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 5561, 5602-04 (2014)	14

- Press Release, Consumer Reports, *71% of U.S. Households Would Switch from Providers that Attempt to Interfere with Internet* (Feb. 18, 2014), <http://www.consumerreports.org/cro/news/2014/02/71-percent-of-households-would-switch-if-provider-interferes-with-internet-traffic/index.htm> 10, 11
- Press Release, Consumer Reports, *Net Neutrality: 58% Say Government Should Not Allow Paid Prioritization Deals in New Consumer Reports Survey* (June 20, 2014), <http://consumersunion.org/news/net-neutrality-58-say-government-should-not-allow-paid-prioritization-deals-in-new-consumer-reports-survey> 11
- Susan Crawford, *Be Very Afraid: The Cable-ization of Online Life is Upon Us*, *Wired* (Apr. 26, 2012), <http://www.wired.com/2012/04/opinion-crawford-cableization> 8
- Zachary Seward, *Read Netflix’s Plea to Ban Paid “Fast Lanes” on the Internet*, *Quartz* (July 16, 2014), <http://qz.com/235736/read-netflixs-plea-to-ban-paid-fast-lanes-on-the-internet> 10
